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President’s welcome

On behalf of Athletics Ireland, I am 
delighted to welcome our Juvenile 
athletes to the Tullamore  Harriers 

Stadium this weekend for the 2022 Irish Life 
Health Juvenile B and Relay Championships. 
This follows on from four days of Juvenile 
activity over the last two weekends. It was 
fantastic to see the large number of athletes 
in action which I am sure will be the same 
today. Juvenile athletics will return here this 
summer one more time next week for the 
Combined Events Championships. 

Our young athletes had fantastic 
performances at the recent European 
U18 Championships in Jerusalem, Israel 
highlighted by the brilliant silver medal 
from Fintan Dewhirst. We wish those 
selected for the remaining two major 
underage Championships this summer, 
the European Youth Olympic Festival in 
Banská Bystrica, Slovakia and the World 
Under 20 Championships in Cali, Columbia 
great success. It is our hope that they and 
indeed more from these age groups will 
continue their pathway to major senior 
championships. 

Our gratitude to our sponsors Irish Life 
Health for their continued support of our 
Championships. We once again look forward 
to working with Liz Rowen and the team in 
Irish Life Health over the course of the track 
and field season. 

Thank you for the organisation of this 
weekend’s event to Evelyn O’Reilly the Chair 
of the Juvenile Committee; Amanda Hynes 
the Track & Field Secretary; the Juvenile 
Committee; Lizzy Broderick the Director of 
Competitions, Valerie O’Brien, Geraldine 
Stewart and James Welsh from the 
Competition Department who have worked 
closely with all the stakeholders to finalise 
preparations.  

Thank you to Tullamore Harriers who as 
always have the venue in such fine condition. 
The new track surface has received great 
reviews. 

Thank you to all the officials and service 
providers involved this weekend and as 
mentioned earlier, best wishes to all the 
athletes for this weekend and in their future 
career in our wonderful sport. 

John Cronin, President
Athletics Ireland
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On behalf of Irish Life Health, I would like 
to welcome you to Tullamore for the 
Irish Life Health National Juvenile B 

and Relays Track and Field Championships.  

It is a fantastic achievement to qualify for a 
national competition and we congratulate 
all of the athletes, parents, and coaches on 
making it to this stage.

Today’s event is only possible because 
of commitment from a lot of people and 
we are very appreciative of the efforts of 

organising committees, volunteers, officials 
and staff at the stadium, and of course to 
all of the supporters who create a great 
atmosphere for those competing.

Good luck to everyone competing and I 
hope that your training and preparation 
helps you perform to your best today. I 
also hope all those supporting have a 
very enjoyable day at the Irish Life Health 
National Juvenile B and Relays Track and 
Field Championships. 

Liz Rowen
Head of Marketing 

Irish Life Health 

Sponsor’s welcome
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On behalf of the Juvenile Committee it 
gives me great pleasure to welcome 
you all to the 2022 Irish Life Health 

Juvenile B Championships & Relays. 

We are delighted to be here in Tullamore on 
the upgraded track and great credit is due 
to the members of Tullamore Harriers for 
their continued hard work in providing this 
magnificent facility which is of tremendous 
benefit to Irish athletics. Our thanks to 
the stadium ground staff who always 
have the facility in top condition for our 
Championships. 

For some of you it may be your first National 
Championships, for others you are continuing 
your athletics journey, to you all we wish you 
the very best of luck in your events and hope 
that you all enjoy the experience. Our thanks 
to your coaches and clubs who have all 
helped to bring you to this day and we look 
forward to seeing you all many times in the 
coming years. 

Thanks to the parents and volunteers who 
work tirelessly in your clubs affording you all 
the opportunity to partake of a broad range 
of athletic events, indeed volunteer coaches 
are the backbone of our association and we 
wish to acknowledge that and thank them 
for their work. 

It will be a busy summer for juvenile 
athletes as some will be competing at 
the EYOF in Slovakia, others at the U18 
European Championships in Jerusalem 
and U20 Championships in Columbia, it 
is excellent to see just how many athletes 
are achieving qualification standards for 
these competitions, and we wish them well 
competing in their Irish vests. 

Another group without whom events like 
today just wouldn’t happen are the officials, 
these men and women willingly give time to 
attend these events to ensure the smooth 
running and allow all athletes to compete in 
a safe and fair environment. We thank you all 
for your continued involvement. 

Thanks to Irish Life Health who continue to 
support us in the delivery of our Track & Field 
championships over the summer months. 

I wish to acknowledge all the work and 
commitment of the members of the 
Juvenile committee in the development of 
Juvenile athletics. Special thanks to Amanda 
Hynes, Track & Field secretary for her huge 
contribution in setting up the summer’s 
program. Our thanks also to the staff in 
Athletics Ireland, Lizzy Broderick, Director of 
Competitions ably assisted by James Welsh, 
Valerie O’Brien and Geraldine Stewart. 

I wish you all a very enjoyable day here in 
Tullamore and hopefully it will be the first of 
many days at National Championships.

Evelyn O’Reilly 
Chair

Juvenile Committee 

Chair message
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Event officials
IRISH LIFE HEALTH NATIONAL JUVENILE B AND RELAY CHAMPIONSHIPS

Meet Director

Welfare 

Gate

Weights/Measures

Starts Team

Finish Team

Track Referee

In-Field Referee

Timing

Amanda Hynes 

Matt Lynch

Ann Kelly

Patsy Kelly 

Alister Wilson

John Hayes

Eamonn O’Donnell

Jackie Mulhall

Cyril Smyth

Tom Thompson

Geraldine Joyce

Joe Walsh

Mick Mckeon

Kathryn Davis

Theresa Kinane

Georgina Drumm

PJ O’Rourke

Michael Quinlan

Martin Wilkinson

John Sheehan

PJ Coyle

Call Room, Track

PA

Photo Finish

Results

TIC

Field Tablets

Check-in

Presentations

Track Umpires/Relay

Mark Connolly

Dermot Mc Granaghan

Pádraig Kelly

Peter Hanlon

Margaret

Bernie Dunne 

Michael Godley

Orla Fitzgerald

Karl O’Connell

Cecil Johnston

Shirley Murray

Caroline Philpott

Catriona Duffy

Esther Fitzpatrick

Greg Duggan
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Relay Zone Judges

Long Jump 1

High Jump

John McGrath

Antoinette Holland

John Meagher

Marita Ward

Alister Wilson

Iain Shaw

Eamon Harvey

Frank Kilrane

Majella McGrath

John Copithorne

Mary O’Callaghan

Jim Corcoran

Tim Ahern

Catherine Muckian

Shot

Long Jump 2

Shay Murphy

Seamus Mc-

Granaghan

Bernie O’Callaghan

Kathleen McConnell

Tim Fitzpatrick

David Murphy

Fintan Kenny

Cormac McGarvey

Rosaleen McGarvey
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All Ukrainian citizens wishing to

join Athletics Clubs in Ireland

can avail of free Athletics

Ireland membership through

our registration system.

 

Athletics Ireland
Membership

#SupportUkraine
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Timetable – Track events

10:00am 60 – 100m Heats

60m Girls U12 Boys U12

80m Girls U13 Boys U13

80m Girls U14 Boys U14

100m Girls U15 Boys U15

100m Girls U16 Boys U16

Finals to be held in the same order.

12:00pm Relays Heats

4×400m Girls U18 Boys U18

4×100m Girls U15 Boys U15

4×100m Girls U17 Boys U17

4×100m Girls U19 Boys U19

Finals to be held in the same order.

2:30pm 600m – 800m Heats

600m Girls U12 Boys U12

600m Girls U13 Boys U13

800m Girls U14 Boys U14

800m Girls U15 Boys U15

800m Girls U16 Boys U16

Heat Declared Winners

4:00pm Relays Finals

4×400m Girls U17 Girls U19

4×100m Girls U14 Boys U14

4×100m Girls U16 Boys U16

4×100m Girls U18 Boys U18

IRISH LIFE HEALTH NATIONAL JUVENILE B AND RELAY CHAMPIONSHIPS

The committee reserve the right to alter timetable, the starting time of events may be 
brought forward up to 45 minutes from the proposed Timetable. 
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Timetable – Field events
IRISH LIFE HEALTH NATIONAL JUVENILE B AND RELAY CHAMPIONSHIPS

10:00am Shot Put

10:00am Girls U15, U16

11:00am Boys U14, U15, U16

12:00pm Boys U12, U13

1:30pm Girls U13

2:30pm Girls U12

3:30pm Girls U14

10:15am Long Jump

Pit 1 10:15am Girls U12

11:30am Boys U13

 12:30pm Girls U15, U16

2:15pm Boys U14

Pit 2 10:15am Boys U12

11:30am Girls U13

 12:30pm Boys U15, U16

2:15pm Girls U14

10:00am High Jump

10:00am Girls U13, U14

11:30am Girls U12

12:30pm Boys U12, U13, U14

2:30pm Girls U15, U16

3:30pm Boys U15, U16



Ones to watch

Evan 
Ward

600m

Club: 	 Rosses AC, Donegal
Group: 	 Boys U12
PB:	 1.47.06 (Indoors)

• Boys U12 600m champion at NI and Ulster 
Championships.
• Bronze medallist U11 National Juvenile ‘B’ 
Cross Country Championships 2022 in Cork.

2022 Standout performance
Fourth in the Boys U12 600m Indoors at 
National Championships in Athlone in 
March.

Aisling
Phelan
80m

13

Club: 	 Castlecomer AC, Kilkenny
Group: 	 Girls U13
PB:	 11.03s

• Leinster U13 80m bronze medallist.
• National U13 80m 5th. 
• Leinster Indoor U13 Champion.

2022 Standout performance
Silver medal winner at National Juvenile 
Indoors in Athlone back in March over 60m 
running 8.50s.
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Ones to watch

14

Thea
Power
High Jump

Judy
Sinnott
Long Jump

Club: 	 Galway City Harriers
Group: 	 Girls U16
PB:	 1.40m

• Competed at National Juvenile Indoor 
Championships.

2022 Standout performance
Connacht Indoor Champion 2022.

Club: 	 D.M.P AC, Wexford
Group: 	 Girls U13
PB:	 4.29m (Indoors)

• Leinster Indoor U13 Long Jump Champion.

2022 Standout performance
Fifth in the Girls U13 Long Jump at National 
Juvenile Indoors in Athlone in March.
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Ones to watch

Alicia
Moono-
Hegarty

Long Jump

Ciaran
King
Long Jump

15

Club: 	 Midleton AC, Cork
Group: 	 Girls U14
PB:	 4.97m (Indoors)

• Silver at Cork County Championships 2022.
• 4th National Juvenile Indoor 
Championships 2022.

2022 Standout performance
Munster Indoor U14 Girls Long Jump 
Champion.

Club: 	 St. Colman’s South Mayo AC, Mayo
Group: 	 Boys U12
PB:	 3.78m

• 9th Connacht Outdoors 2022.
• 1st Mayo County Championships 2022 
Indoors and Outdoors.

2022 Standout performance
Connacht Indoor Boys U12 Long Jump 
champion.



16



17

Championship Best Performance: Niamh Foley - 8.29 (+0.3) 2013

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

2
3
4
5
6
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Sarah Kate Liggan
Melissa Ward
Ria Dalton
Katie Lynch
Emma Byrne
Zoe Dunne
Ailbhe Browne
Nina Nwankwo
Grace Mcevoy
Ceola Marjara
Maria Mc Gee
Kara Casey
Chloe Brennan
Nia Richardson
Emily Gately

Shercock A.C.
Tír Chonaill A.C.
Inbhear Dee A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Redeemer A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Templeogue A.C.
Letterkenny A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Navan A.C.
Rosses A.C.
Bandon A.C.
Ace Athletics A.C.
Rosses A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.

Girls U12 – 60m
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Championship Best Performance: Sabia Doyle - 10.15 (+0.7) 2015

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

49
51

58
83
101
103
104
108
109
116
117

120
146
149
180
181
182
861

Aoibh Fuller
Abigail Duggan
Faye Mc Donnell
Kiera Smyth
Kayla Bruce
Kiera Mc Cabe
Adrianna Hyrcza
Niamh O Neill
Sophie Farrelly
Naiya Semple
Lucy Palmer
Maya Lafferty
Caoimhe Bourke
Maeve Cunniffe
Salma Asis
Emily Phair
Aisling Phelan 
Sonya Meanyk

Midleton A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Enniscorthy A.C.
Navan A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Monaghan Phoenix A.C.
Navan A.C.
Greystones and District A.C.
Edenderry A.C.
Ace Athletics A.C.
Newport A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Newport A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Fingallians A.C.
Castlecomer A.C. 
Killybegs A.C F

Girls U13 – 80m
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Championship Best Performance: Niamh Foley - 10.02 (+0.5) 2015

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

65
85
87
88
91

121
122
123
126
127
129
130
131
132
157
161

165
183
184
185
186
187
189

865

Isabel Browne
Holly Coleman
Alison Kennedy
Ines Jauny
Georgia Hynes Mclaughlin
Jessica Gavin
Alicia Moono - Hegarty
Katie Griffin
Aoife O Connor
Anna Duggan
Rebecca O Rourke
Rachel Dooley
Hannah Larkin
Grace Lafferty
Lucie Cawley
Nicole Mulhearn
Aoife Browne
Chloe Davis
Grace Foran
Saoirse Ballesty Byrne
Rachel Francis
Zoe Kenny
Saoirse Towey
Sarah Hegarty

Tullamore Harriers A.C.
Ennis Track A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Fingallians A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Midleton A.C.
An Ríocht A.C.
Enniscorthy A.C.
Greystones and District A.C.
Raheny Shamrock A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Nenagh Olympic A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Sligo A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.
Templeogue A.C.
St. Patricks A.C.
Edenderry A.C.
Naas A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Ferrybank A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.
Killybegs A.C

Girls U14 – 80m
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Championship Best Performance: Patience Jumbo-Gula - 12.10 (+0.8) 2015

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

18
19
20
21
22

24
29
30
31

Eva Boo
Sine eden Myers
Iona Murnane
Katie Delaney
Elaine Miller

Laoise Cummins
Rachel Harnett
Caoimhe Gray-Walsh
Hannah Griffin

Galway City Harriers A.C.
St. Patricks A.C.
Inbhear Dee A.C.
Claremorris A.C.
Ballyroan Abbeyleix and 
District A.C.
Finisk Valley A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
St. Nicholas A.C.
An Ríocht A.C.

Girls U15 – 100m

Championship Best Performance: Rhasidat Adeleke - 11.98 (+0.0) 2017

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

33
34
35
36
37
38
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

Amelia Walsh
Anna Sweeney
Andrea Slevin
Ava Palmer
Lauren Mc Connell
Sophie O Haire
Jane Fahy
Chloe Reck
Eimear Meany
Ailbhe Morley
Mia Allen
Kate Mckenna
Grace Delahunty
Teagan Delaney

Crookstown Millview A.C.
Naas A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Newport A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
St. Killian’s A.C.
Blackwater A.C.
Finisk Valley A.C.
Naas A.C.
Monaghan Phoenix A.C.
Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.
Tullamore Harriers A.C.

Girls U16 – 100m
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Championship Best Performance: Aimee Wallace - 1.40.74 2017

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

4
5
9
11

14
73
74
97
98
99

140
141
142
143
145

Ria Dalton
Katie Lynch
Ailbhe Browne
Grace Mcevoy
Kara Casey
Saoirse Ferguson
Aoibheann Gallagher
Aoileann O Comhraidhe
Saorla Gilligan
Chloe Mc Carthy
Muireann Mulry
Cara Mc Cormack
Emily Maloney
Laura Malone
Ciara Moore

Inbhear Dee A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Templeogue A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Bandon A.C.
Ferrybank A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Emo/Rath A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Youghal A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.
Glaslough Harriers A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Star of the Laune A.C.

Girls U12 – 600m
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Championship Best Performance: Corrine Kenny - 1.35.15 2014

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

79
81
83

102
106
107
115
118

146
147
148
149
151
152
153
154
155

Katie Harnett
Katie Fitzgerald
Kiera Smyth
Lara Corrigan
Abby Mc Geehan
Faye Barry
Elizabeth Sexton
Jessica Lafferty
Caoimhe Bourke
Andrea Reid
Amy Mc Elchar
Maeve Cunniffe
Elly Turner
Ciara Milton
Amy Noonan
Charley Coogan
Orla Miney

St Abbans A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Navan A.C.
Monaghan Phoenix A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Kilmore A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Newport A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Castlegar A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Tralee Harriers A.C.
Navan A.C.
Annalee A.C.

Girls U13 – 600m
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Championship Best Performance: ErÍnn Leavy - 2.13.86 2019

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

89
124
135
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167

Aurelia Crotty
Nia Byrne
Bella Meany
Ruby Gallagher O’Reilly
Lucie Cawley
Aisling O Reilly
Chloe Wafer
Molly Mc Cague
Nicole Mulhearn
Holly Mc Nulty
Aoibheann Lynch
Willow Agnew
Aoife Browne
Majella Mc Kenna
Leah Berry

Annalee A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Fingallians A.C.
Croghan A.C.
Sligo A.C.
Moyne A.C.
Croghan A.C.
Monaghan Phoenix A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Raheny Shamrock A.C.
Templeogue A.C.
Glaslough Harriers A.C.
Newport A.C.

Girls U14 – 800m

Championship Best Performance: Emma Moore - 2.11.98 2018

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

20
30
92

136
137
168
169
170

Iona Murnane
Caoimhe Gray-Walsh
Stephanie O’ Connor
Katie Mc Loughlin
Ava Barry
Kate Culhane
Freyja O`Carroll
Eimear Cormack

Inbhear Dee A.C.
St. Nicholas A.C.
Enniscorthy A.C.
Oughaval A.C.
Kilmore A.C.
Ace Athletics A.C.
Raheny Shamrock A.C.
Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.

Girls U15 – 800m
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Championship Best Performance: Aimee Hayde - 2.11.63 2018

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

95
172
173
175
176
177
178
179

Della Mc Loughlin
Abbie Ahern
Orlaith Mc Crory
Katie Hennessy
Alannah Marjara
Rachel Ayres
Ellie Dillon Byrne
Caitlin Dillon Byrne

Oughaval A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Navan A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Crookstown Millview A.C.
Crookstown Millview A.C.

Girls U16 – 800m
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Championship Best Performance: St Lawrence O’Toole’s AC - 51.41 2014

Girls U14 – 4×100m Relays

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1051

1052

1054

1058

1056

1059

1061

Belgooly A.C.

Blackrock (Louth) A.C.

Clane A.C.

Corran A.C.

Craughwell A.C.

Crookstown Millview A.C.

Dooneen A.C.

Freya Bateman
Tiffany Nwaedozie
Aoife Cotter
Giselle Ahern
Rachel Ledwith
Laura Falvey

Jenny Hawe
Rebecca Trimble
Sophie Skelly
Lucy Mc Mahon
Rebecca Mccormack
Robyn Mc Keown

Hana-Louisa Erhabor
Erica Heavey
Erin Fogarty
Lauren Keena
Ruby Cullen

Mila Clancy
Amy Rogers
Tara Howard
Amelie Hannon

Katie Leen
Lauren Morgan
Beth Glynn
Rachel Warde
Aeveen Kelly
Claudia Coyle

Eve Wright
Georgia Myerscough
Annalise Moore
Rachel Beattie
Tuilelaith Mills

Destiny Lawal
Megan O Shea
Emer Purtill
Lily Mc Mahon
Catherine Mc Cutcheon
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1062

1064

1065

1068

1069

1072

1074

1076

Dooneen A.C.

Ferrybank A.C.

Fingallians A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Metro/St. Brigids A.C.

Aisling O Sullivan
Emma Pethos
Grace Mainoo
Niamh Hynes
Ella Grace Osborne
Sophia Meaney

Cora Miller
Zoe Kenny
Lily Gallagher
Lily Corbett
Monika Rogala

Bella Meany
Ines Jauny
Maria Burke
Emily Phair
Zara Corkery

Holly Mc Nulty
Amy Mc Elchar
Jessica Gavin
Grace Lafferty
Andrea Reid

Alison Kennedy
Lauren Ward
Rachel Francis
Katie O Haire
Keilah Murray
Caoimhe Lydon

Kate Maher
Martha Bergin
Emma Hogan
Ellen Daly
Emily Long
Kara Canavan

Noelle Mulcahy
Katie Culhane
Kate O’Donovan
Alison Scully

Lily Fitzpatrick
Isla O’Dwyer
Michelle Mujica
Durotimi Tapere
Orlaith Rennick
Amber Lalloo
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1078

1079

1081

1082

1088

1089

1090

1091

Midleton A.C.

Moy Valley A.C.

Moyne A.C.

Navan A.C.

St. Patricks A.C.

Templeogue A.C.

Tuam A.C.

Enniscorthy A.C.

Rachel Roche
Alicia Moono - Hegarty
Ava Coughlan
Robyn Ryan
Abigail Duggan
Aoibh Fuller

Emma Melvin
Isobel O’Hora
Isabelle Glacken
Aoibhe Gallagher
Sarah Mc Hale

Aisling O Reilly
Eleanor Doyle
Ciara Joyce
Heidi Maher
Niamh Gleeson

Hannah Byrne
Derinn Mc Donnell
Kiera Smyth
Kyla Marjara
Clodagh Cassells
Charley Coogan

Mia Cullen
Lauren Bailey
Chloe Davis
Maria Healy
Una Farrell
Ellie Garrigan

Evelyn Kwik
Shona King
Roisin Hanley Byrne
Isobel Moriarty

Rebecca Moynihan
Grace Mc Grath
Clodagh Gannon
Annalysse Nally
Kate Halligan
Rachel Treacy

Neasa Long
Faye Mc Donnell
Aoife O Connor
Alex Bowe
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Championship Best Performance: Ferrybank - 49.98 2003

Girls U15 – 4×100m Relays

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1048

1049

1054

1053

1055

1057

1060 

1063

Dooneen A.C.

Moyne A.C.

Clane A.C.

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.

Corran A.C.

Craughwell A.C.

Doheny A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Ivana O Carroll
Destiny Lawal
Lily Mc Mahon
Emma Pethos
Molly O Mahony

Niamh Cleere
Dearbhla Gleeson
Eleanor Doyle
Aisling O Reilly

Shruthi Prasad
Chloe Cooney
Kate Culhane
Sholah Lawrence

Alexandra Doyle
Brianna Dwyer-Carty
Eva Ryan
Matilda Porcu
Salla Kirk

Lesley-Ann Sweeney
Chantelle Kielty
Amy Rogers
Mila Clancy

Keevagh Barry
Lauren Kilduff
Chloe O Reilly
Emma O’Donovan
Rachel Warde
Lauren Morgan

Gemma O’Mahony
Heather Mccarthy
Rhia Mc Carthy
Amy Keohane

Lauryn Healy
Alice Sinclair
Lilah Stephenson Donnelly
Alannah Giles
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1065

1067

1070

1071

1073

1075

1077

1080

Finisk Valley A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Metro/St. Brigids A.C.

Moy Valley A.C.

Ava Flavin
Laoise Cummins
Siun Mernin
Kate Kelly
Saorlaith Mernin

Jessica Gavin
Erin Sproule
Katie Louise Mc Monagle
Grace Mc Ginty
Leona Slevin

Eva Boo
Katie Mcgeehan
Louisa Hussey
Isobel Kelly
Rachel Francis
Ameerah Nizami

Lucy Hounkponou
Elisa Jaime-Stapleton
Juno Hayes
Aoibh Morrow
Katie O Haire
Angela Cielecka

Molly Daly
Aoibhe Quinn
Martha Bergin
Kate Maher
Eimear Cormack

Ava Hanley
Caoimhe Daly
Sintija Sarkovska
Faye Scriven

Chidinma Adikaibe
Caoimhe Delaney
Naoise Carr
Ella Ryan
Grace O’Grady
Lauren Atkinson

Kirsten Brown
Katelyn Newell
Kate Gallagher
Aoibhe Gallagher
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1083

1084

1085

1086

1087

Nenagh Olympic A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

South Sligo A.C.

St. Patricks A.C.

St. Colmans South Mayo A.C.

Ella Ryan
Mairéad O brien
Sadbh Connolly
Hannah Larkin
Anna Paxman

Ava Doran
Amber Lane
Éabha Hanley
Lucy Mooney
Aisling Shevlin

Erin Walsh
Caoimhe Crawley
Emily Hession
Riona Luse

Grace Canning
Sine eden Myers
Amie Cushe
Mia Cullen
Chloe Davis
Lauren Bailey

Aoibhinn Jennings
Laura Hoade
Kate Hanley
Chloe Connolly
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Championship Best Performance: Galway City Harriers - 49.40 2003

Girls U16 – 4×100m Relays

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1092

1095

1096

1098

1101

1108

1110

Brothers Pearse A.C.

Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

Crookstown Millview A.C.

Doheny A.C.

Drogheda and District A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Siun Quinn
Rachel Hanrahan
Ella Curtin
Leila Halpin
Robyn Reid

Sarah Mc Donnell
Rebecca Walsh
Ciara Sheedy
Ava Usanova

Kate Halford
Abbie Doherty
Sarah O Shea
Amelia Walsh
Ellie White 
Leanne Byrne

Ciara Galvin
Ella Mc Carthy
Orlaith Hickey
Abbie Mccarthy

Ciara O’Connor
Lilli Mai Coade
Sofia Drakoulaki
Daniella Adebola

Amy Timoney
Katie Louise Mc Monagle
Lauren Mc Connell
Erin Sproule

Lucy Hounkponou
Elisa Jaime-Stapleton
Sophie Foley
Jane Fahy
Maraya Raykova
Sophie O Haire
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1120

1127

1129

1131

1134

1139

1141

1142

1143

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.

Lios Tuathail A.C.

Moy Valley A.C.

Navan A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

South Galway A.C.

Tuam A.C.

Tullamore Harriers A.C.

West Muskerry A.C.

Grace Delahunty
Hannah Quinn
Molly Daly
Aoibhe Quinn
Ella Wall

Saoirse Dillon
Emma Neylon
Mollie O Riordan
Eimear Buckley
Orla Mc Elligott

Deirbhile Kilcullen
Grace Kennedy
Kirsten Brown
Kate Gallagher
Katelyn Newell

Alannah Marjara
Aliyah Whelan Tully
Chloe Gallagher
Caoimhe Lambe

Joy Osas
Amelia Holland
Sophie Finn
Saoirse Carrigan

Caoimhe Fahey
Orlaith Mannion
Aisling Geaney
Katie Flaherty

Danielle Moynihan
Aine Maguire
Aoibhinn Reddington
Abbi Mc Grath
Lauren Morrow

Faith Mc Dermott
Lucy Champ
Teagan Delaney
Alisha Maher
Eimear Cotter

Saoirse Twomey
Emily Cronin
Fern Mullane
Saorlaíth Murphy
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Championship Best Performance: Carrick-on-Suir A.C. - 49.37
Emerald A.C. - 49.0H

2016
2010

Girls U17 – 4×100m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1094

1099

1104

1106

1113

1116

1122

Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

Dooneen A.C.

Ferrybank A.C.

Fingallians A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Cabinteely A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Sorcha O Connor
Rebecca Walsh
Hazel Kenny
Ava Usanova

Angel Alfred
Leagh Moloney
Sarah O Sullivan
Vivian Amaeze
Orla O Shaughnessy
Emma Griffin

Mia Casey
Annabelle Walsh
Niamh Cusack
Petra Igwe

Emma Reihill
Chelsea Olumba
Nicole Kiernan
Lauren Tracey
Abbie Meany

Lianna Colleran
Saoirse Coleman
Eva Mc Loughlin
Sophie O Haire
Sophie Foley

Grace Cleary
Eva Kelly
Anna Grennan
Ella Carey
Sarah Doherty

Okwu Backari
Fatima Amusa
Abbie Dorney
Lucie Healy
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1123

1132

Leevale A.C.

Navan A.C.

Zoe Conway
Orla O’Sullivan
Ella Mc Carthy
Blaithin Mc Nulty

Shauna Fox
Aoishe Leddy
Abi Halpin
Grace Gardiner
Anna Gardiner
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Championship Best Performance: Ferrybank AC - 48.76 2006

Girls U18 – 4×100m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1100

1102

1105

1107

1112

1119

1121

Dooneen A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Fingallians A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Kilcoole A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.

Molly Quirke
Emer Conroy
Aimee Ryan
Debbie Lawal
Victoria Amiadamen

Molly Mullally
May Meghen
Jeanne Sinclair
Josephine Mills

Liana Buckley
Shauna Ismael
Grace Ormond
Emma Reihill
Chelsea Olumba

Aoife Mcgee
Leah Mcgonagle
Hannah Murray
April Doherty
Caoimhe Browne

Anna Lee
Rachel Fahy
Lianna Colleran
Abigail O Haire
Leana Nic Dhonncha
Aoibhe Joyce

Kirsty Lauder
Rachel O Toole
Beth Cullen
Eilish Lauder
Isabelle Smith

Amelie Foley
Abbie O Brien
Orla Kenny
Blaithin Holden
Ella Delahunty
Louisa Gilmore
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1125

1135

1140

Leevale A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

Navan A.C.

Ella Jenks
Gabriella Bowen
Ayisha Clinton
Fatima Amusa

Niamh Murphy
Aobh Forde
Aisling Stratford
Laura Kelly

Katie Baldwin
Aoibhin Mc donald
Holly Byrne
Chloe Kavanagh
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Championship Best Performance: Ferrybank - 48.79 2017

Girls U19 – 4×100m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1097

1115

1124

1138

Crookstown Millview A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

Maeve Lavelle
Kiela Moore
Katy Halpin
Emma Shanahan
Aoife Thompson

Ciara Dolan
Roisin Dalton
Aisling Healy
Eve Ayo
Aoibhe Coyne

Una Brice
Ella Scott
Lucy-May Sleeman
Ciara O’Mahony

Aimee Doherty
Aobh Forde
Aisling Stratford
Laura Kelly
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Championship Best Performance: St Lawrence O’Toole’s AC - 4.01.79 2017

Girls U17 – 4×400m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1093

1103

1109

1130

1133

Cabinteely A.C.

Ferrybank A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Navan A.C.

Raheny Shamrock A.C.

Ella Carey
Anna Grennan
Grace Cleary
Eva Kelly
Sarah Doherty

Mia Casey
Petra Igwe
Annabelle Walsh
Niamh Cusack
Isobel Gallagher

Lianna Colleran
Saoirse Coleman
Eva Mc Loughlin
Grace Lynch

Shauna Fox
Anna Gardiner
Grace Gardiner
Aoishe Leddy
Abi Halpin

Siomha Magee
Grace Meikle
Aleena Daly
Olivia Hogan
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Championship Best Performance: Dundrum South Dublin - 4.05.27 2017

Girls U18 – 4×400m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1111

1117

1118

1126

1128

1136

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.

Kilcoole A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Lucan Harriers A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

Ava Mc Keon
Lianna Colleran
Saoirse Coleman
Leana Nic Dhonncha
Aoibhe Joyce
Anna Lee

Amelie Foley
Ella Delahunty
Louisa Gilmore
Abbie O Brien
Orla Kenny
Blaithin Holden

Rachel O Toole
Beth Cullen
Eilish Lauder
Kirsty Lauder
Isabelle Smith

Ella Jenks
Zoe Conway
Ayisha Clinton
Maire Hynes Mclaughlin

Eve Marie Noctor
Milly Hughes
Maggie Jez
Aisling Fitzpatrick
Sofia Babic

Aisling Stratford
Laura Kelly
Aobh Forde
Niamh Murphy
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Championship Best Performance: Dundrum South Dublin - 3.59.43 2016

Girls U19 – 4×400m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1114

1137

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

Sophie Keville
Ciara Dolan
Aisling Healy
Rachel Fahy
Roisin Dalton
Leana Nic Dhonncha

Aisling Stratford
Laura Kelly
Aobh Forde
Aimee Doherty
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Championship Best Performance: Sophie Meredith - 4.82 2012

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

2
3
8
11
13
15
16
76
77
78
97
98
99

100
862
863
866

Sarah Kate Liggan
Melissa Ward
Zoe Dunne
Grace Mcevoy
Maria Mc Gee
Chloe Brennan
Nia Richardson
Lillane Becht
Ali Lennon
Orla Ferguson
Aoileann O Comhraidhe
Saorla Gilligan
Chloe Mc Carthy
Ruth Connolly
Yeva Yavorska
Sofiia Troian
Yana Chehirska

Shercock A.C.
Tír Chonaill A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Rosses A.C.
Ace Athletics A.C.
Rosses A.C.
Tír Chonaill A.C.
Ferrybank A.C.
Ferrybank A.C.
Emo/Rath A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Youghal A.C.
St. Colmans South Mayo A.C.
Killybegs A.C
Killybegs A.C
Killybegs A.C

Girls U12 – Long Jump
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Championship Best Performance: Sophie Meredith - 5.25 (+1.6) 2013

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

54
61

80
82
101
102
103
104
106
107
108
109
115
116
117
118
120
861

Jaden Ryan
Kate Fortune
Kathryn Davison
Aoife Corkery
Kayla Bruce
Lara Corrigan
Kiera Mc Cabe
Adrianna Hyrcza
Abby Mc Geehan
Faye Barry
Niamh O Neill
Sophie Farrelly
Elizabeth Sexton
Naiya Semple
Lucy Palmer
Jessica Lafferty
Maya Lafferty
Sonya Meanyk

Kilmore A.C.
Kilmore A.C.
Letterkenny A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Monaghan Phoenix A.C.
Monaghan Phoenix A.C.
Navan A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Kilmore A.C.
Greystones and District A.C.
Edenderry A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Ace Athletics A.C.
Newport A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Killybegs A.C

Girls U13 – Long Jump
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Championship Best Performance: Joanna Mills - 5.26 2006

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

62
63
64
89
91

121
122
123
124
126
127
129
130
131
132
133
135

865

Freya Gormley
Cara Miele
Isabelle Flynn
Aurelia Crotty
Georgia Hynes Mclaughlin
Jessica Gavin
Alicia Moono - Hegarty
Katie Griffin
Nia Byrne
Aoife O Connor
Anna Duggan
Rebecca O Rourke
Rachel Dooley
Hannah Larkin
Grace Lafferty
Kate Mooney
Bella Meany
Sarah Hegarty

Shercock A.C.
Redeemer A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.
Annalee A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Midleton A.C.
An Ríocht A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Enniscorthy A.C.
Greystones and District A.C.
Raheny Shamrock A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Nenagh Olympic A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Fingallians A.C.
Killybegs A.C

Girls U14 – Long Jump
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Championship Best Performance: Sophie Meredith - 5.85 2015

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

21
22

24
93

136
137

Katie Delaney
Elaine Miller

Laoise Cummins
Aliyah Whelan Tully
Katie Mc Loughlin
Ava Barry

Claremorris A.C.
Ballyroan Abbeyleix and 
District A.C.
Finisk Valley A.C.
Navan A.C.
Oughaval A.C.
Kilmore A.C.

Girls U15 – Long Jump

Championship Best Performance: Laura Frawley - 5.96 2019

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

33
34
35
40
41
42
43

Amelia Walsh
Anna Sweeney
Andrea Slevin
Jane Fahy
Chloe Reck
Eimear Meany
Ailbhe Morley

Crookstown Millview A.C.
Naas A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
St. Killian’s A.C.
Blackwater A.C.
Finisk Valley A.C.

Girls U16 – Long Jump
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Championship Best Performance: Tara Fogarty - 1.42 2004

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

6
10
73
74
76
77
78

Emma Byrne
Nina Nwankwo
Saoirse Ferguson
Aoibheann Gallagher
Lillane Becht
Ali Lennon
Orla Ferguson

Redeemer A.C.
Letterkenny A.C.
Ferrybank A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Tír Chonaill A.C.
Ferrybank A.C.
Ferrybank A.C.

Girls U12 – High Jump

Championship Best Performance: Ava Rochford - 1.55 2017

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

79
80
81
82
83

Katie Harnett
Kathryn Davison
Katie Fitzgerald
Aoife Corkery
Kiera Smyth

St Abbans A.C.
Letterkenny A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Navan A.C.

Girls U13 – High Jump
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Championship Best Performance: Leona Byrne - 1.62 2000

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

85
86
87
88
89
91

Holly Coleman
Isabel Hayde
Alison Kennedy
Ines Jauny
Aurelia Crotty
Georgia Hynes Mclaughlin

Ennis Track A.C.
Newport A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Fingallians A.C.
Annalee A.C.
Leevale A.C.

Girls U14 – High Jump

Championship Best Performance: Cathriona Farrell - 1.67 2006

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

20
92
93
94

Iona Murnane
Stephanie O’ Connor
Aliyah Whelan Tully
Katie Mcgeehan

Inbhear Dee A.C.
Enniscorthy A.C.
Navan A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.

Girls U15 – High Jump
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Championship Best Performance: Sommer Lecky - 1.72
Aoife O’Sullivan - 1.72

2015
2018

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

35
95
96

Andrea Slevin
Della Mc Loughlin
Leah Keyes

Finn Valley A.C.
Oughaval A.C.
Raheny Shamrock A.C.

Girls U16 – High Jump

Championship Best Performance: Megan Leinhan - 11.39 2014

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

862
863
866

Yeva Yavorska
Sofiia Troian
Yana Chehirska

Killybegs A.C
Killybegs A.C
Killybegs A.C

Girls U12 – Shot Put (2kg)
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Championship Best Performance: Aoibhinn McMahon - 14.07 2015

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

49
51
53
54
55
57
58
60
61

Aoibh Fuller
Abigail Duggan
Abbie Delaney
Jaden Ryan
Maria Doyle
Grainne Doyle
Faye Mc Donnell
Kate Cullinane
Kate Fortune

Midleton A.C.
Midleton A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Kilmore A.C.
Moyne A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Enniscorthy A.C.
Finisk Valley A.C.
Kilmore A.C.

Girls U13 – Shot Put (2kg)

Championship Best Performance: Aoibhinn McMahon - 15.16 2016

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

62
63
64
65
66

Freya Gormley
Cara Miele
Isabelle Flynn
Isabel Browne
Jessica Burke

Shercock A.C.
Redeemer A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.
Tullamore Harriers A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.

Girls U14 – Shot Put (2kg)
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Championship Best Performance: Aoibhin McMahon - 14.14 2018

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

36
71

Ava Palmer
Zoe Kenna

Newport A.C.
Greystones and District A.C.

Girls U16 – Shot Put (3kg)
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Championship Best Performance: John Ikpotokin - 8.14 (-1.1) 2016

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

737
738
739
740
742
743
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752
753
754
755
756

Conaire Brennan
Finn Lynagh
Nathan O Hagan
Matthew Mellerick
Shane Winters
O Brien Lorcan
Michael O Mahony Walsh
Aaron Bell Curran
Thomas Hogan
Theo Cullinane-Vaux
Cillian Kennedy
Noah Flynn
Loughlin Welsh
Dean Garvey
Daniel Hogan
Cathal Mc Carthy
John Feheney
Lucas Lavery

Suck Valley A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Redeemer A.C.
Newport A.C.
Bandon A.C.
Redeemer A.C.
St. Nicholas A.C.
Glaslough Harriers A.C.
St. Nicholas A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Navan A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
St. Colmans South Mayo A.C.
St. Nicholas A.C.
Navan A.C.
Bandon A.C.
Dunleer A.C.

Boys U12 – 60m
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Championship Best Performance: Shane Gevero - 9.88 2016

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

778
792
811
812
813
814
833
858

Darragh Crinion
Ethan Lacey
Luke Joyce
Alan Warde
Cian Fitzpatrick
Nathan Hurry
Conor O’Brien
Ronan Barrett

Navan A.C.
Tralee Harriers A.C.
Greystones and District A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Annalee A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Skibbereen A.C.
Edenderry A.C.

Boys U13 – 80m

Championship Best Performance: Matthew Buckley - 9.49 (+1.4) 2015

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

798
818
819
820
823
824
837
840
859
860

Caleb Loughran
Cillian Higgins
Carl O Brien
Odhran Kelly
Alastair Sheehan
Jack Hannigan
Ethan Hunter
Max Lavery
Conor Brannock
Sean O Reilly

Trim A.C.
Bree A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Glaslough Harriers A.C.
Sligo A.C.
Tír Chonaill A.C.
Sligo A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Suncroft A.C.
Midleton A.C.

Boys U14 – 80m
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Championship Best Performance: Michael Farrelly - 11.42 (+1.7) 2016

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

757
758
759
760
761
762
763
765

Josh O Mahony
Cormac Bowden
Drew Fleming
Geo George Nabin
James Mayne
Neo Mc Cormick
Mark Kearns
Eoin Sexton

Leevale A.C.
Bray Runners A.C.
Edenderry A.C.
Edenderry A.C.
Glenmore A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Shercock A.C.
Bandon A.C.

Boys U15 – 100m

Championship Best Performance: Michael Farrelly - 11.13 (+0.4) 2017

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

767
768
769

Richard Mc Grath
Patrick Neary
Jason Dempsey

Galway City Harriers A.C.
Crookstown Millview A.C.
Raheny Shamrock A.C.

Boys U16 – 100m
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Championship Best Performance: Thomas Bolton - 1.37.75 2017

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

738
742
745
746
749
750
751

756
804
807
826
827
828
829
830
831

Finn Lynagh
Shane Winters
Michael O Mahony Walsh
Aaron Bell Curran
Cillian Kennedy
Noah Flynn
Loughlin Welsh
Lucas Lavery
Rian Towey
Sean Power
Ronan Dennigan
Donal Coyle
Tony Hennessy
Aaron Byrne
Diarmuid Quigley
Daire O’Flaherty

Galway City Harriers A.C.
Bandon A.C.
St. Nicholas A.C.
Glaslough Harriers A.C.
Navan A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.
D.M.P. A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Midleton A.C.
East Galway A.C.
Clones A.C.
Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.

Boys U12 – 600m

Championship Best Performance: Finn O’Neill - 1.35.67 2017

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

791
793
794
809
810
833

Ruaidhri Archbold
Aaron Hancock
Darach Higgins
Shay Gallagher
Charlie Daniels
Conor O’Brien

Newbridge A.C.
Kilmore A.C.
Claremorris A.C.
Rosses A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Skibbereen A.C.

Boys U13 – 600m
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Championship Best Performance: Shane Fitzsimons - 2.07.26 2008

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

787
788
815
816
820
835
836
837
838
840
841
842
843
844
845
846
847

Ryan Origan
Luca Mc Loughlin
Colm Ryan
Ross Campbell
Odhran Kelly
Finn O’Neill
Matthew Mahony
Ethan Hunter
Liam O Driscoll
Max Lavery
Brian Clarke
Donncha Quigley
Thomas Hennessy
Conor Mc Carthy
Cian Manning
Cian O’Sullivan
Christian Mahony

Newbridge A.C.
Ace Athletics A.C.
Newport A.C.
Sligo A.C.
Glaslough Harriers A.C.
St. Senans A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Sligo A.C.
Riverstick/Kinsale A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Clones A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Farranfore Maine Valley A.C.
Leevale A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Midleton A.C.

Boys U14 – 800m
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Championship Best Performance: Aaron McGlynn - 1.59.12 2014

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

763
800
802
848
849
850

Mark Kearns
Harris Bremner
Aaron Mc Cague
Tadhg O’Comhraidhe
Dáire Mathews
Shane Farrelly

Shercock A.C.
Inbhear Dee A.C.
Monaghan Phoenix A.C.
Emo/Rath A.C.
Dunleer A.C.
Templeogue A.C.

Boys U15 – 800m

Championship Best Performance: Karl Griffin - 1.56.07 2010

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

852
853
854
855
856
857

Sam O’Neill
James O neill
Bobby More
Dylan Cairns
Harry O’Reilly
Timmy Byrne

Dunleer A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Bray Runners A.C.
Youghal A.C.
St. Peter’s A.C.
St Abbans A.C.

Boys U16 – 800m
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Championship Best Performance: Cabinteely - 49.92 2017

Boys U14 – 4×100m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1147

1148

1149

1150

1153

1154

1157

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.

Bree A.C.

Cabinteely A.C.

Castlebar A.C.

Craughwell A.C.

Donore Harriers

Dunleer A.C.

Conor O’brien
Conor Barker
Ruairí O Táilliúir
Patrick Curran
Scott Dunphy

Jayden Kenny
Pj Breen
Sam Devereux
Cillian Higgins
Billy Doyle
Shane Laffan

Hugo Mchugh
Anton Biarozkin
David O Donnell
Alex Savage
Cillian Kelly

Aiden Dempsey
Rian Fallon
Aaron Mujic
Tadhg Kearney
Cillian Broderick
Darragh Broderick

Kai Watters
Tom Malone
Darragh Simpson
Ethan Stace
Alan Warde

Elliott Whelan
Luis Blinco
Conor Garvey
Cillian Mc Cooey

Evan Costello
Max Lavery
Joshua Adeniran
Nathan Hurry
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1160

1163

1168

1170

1171

1175

1178

1179

Farranfore Maine Valley A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Letterkenny A.C.

Midleton A.C.

Navan A.C. 

Newbridge A.C.

Ryan Vickers
Isaac Vickers
Kevin O Shea
Conor Mc Carthy

Hugo Lynagh
Cian Cullinane-Vaux
James O Connor
Carl O Brien
Brian Clarke

Matais Quaglia
Tiernan O Brien
Paul Millea
Kyrell Mtinsi
Dara Donohoe

Luke Mullins
Luke Merrigan
Ronan Keenan
Callum Harrington
Rahman Amusa Adekunle
Oran Power

Daragh Naughton
Temple Akpo
Charlie Heraghty
Harry Mc Ilwaine

Sean O Reilly
Luke Guerin
Andrew Kirby
Alex Jaworski
Matthew Mahony
Christian Mahony

Conan Mc Donnell
Jack Shortt
Conor Gallagher
Ishan Dharmasena
Darragh Crinion

Cillian Hughes
Kyle Byrne-Ward
John-Paul Archbold
Holden Murphy
Ryan Origan
Ronan Keaney
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1184

1188

1189

Sligo A.C.

Swinford A.C.

Tralee Harriers A.C.

Ross Campbell
Ethan Hunter
Gearoid Tuohy
Alastair Sheehan

James Duffy
Kevin Groarke
Tom Gostick
Cathal Mc Nicholas
Patrick Cuddy
Tom Horkan

Jack Collins
Dan O Connor
Ethan Lacey
Stephen Harty
Sean Sargent
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Championship Best Performance: Leevale - 46.54 2016

Boys U15 – 4×100m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1196

1200

1202

1203

1205

1207

Craughwell A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Raheny Shamrock A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

Conor Penney
Joshua Whyte
Dean Mcnally
Donnacha Lawless
Cian Brady
Omotoyosi Isreal 
Oguntoyinbo George

Daniel Conway
Cian Bosch
Mason Parkin
Chris Buckley

Jack Barry
Daniel Oluwalaanumi 
Sangodele
Eamon Lydon
John Morrison
Hugo Lynagh
Cian Cullinane-Vaux

Tyreek Bannon
Josh O Mahony
Anthony Goggin
Michael Scott

George Sevastopulo
Conrad Latham
Tom Monaghan
Conall Kenny
Finn Renehan

Emmet Doyle
Cillian Conway
Nathan Mooney
Adam Forde
Evan Mescall
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1209

1210

Tuam A.C.

Newbridge A.C.

Matthew Newell
Hugh Reddington
Oisin Mc Ginn
Odhrán O Hare
Tom Henry

Adam Byrne-Ward
Eoghan Dempsey
Ronan Keaney
Ryan Origan
Cillian Hughes
John-Paul Archbold



63

Championship Best Performance: Leevale - 44.60 2017

Boys U16 – 4×100m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1194

1195

1197

1198

1199

1201

Celbridge A.C.

Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

Crookstown Millview A.C.

Donore Harriers

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Galway City Harriers A.C.

Daniel Costigan
Adam Bradley
Max Hollingsworth
Leigh O Brien
Evan Kennedy
Jay Roberts

Jack Mc donnell
Jake Kane
Jaydon Carroll
Rory Quill

Cillian Smart
Patrick Neary
Rory Taylor
Jack Lawler
Denis Halpin
Dylan Doyle

James Dunne
Paddy Nolan
Ciaran O Farrell
Rory O Farrell
Mario Omozee

Andrew Hayes
Séan Healy
Oscar O Haimhirgin
Lawrence Gevero
Franko Gjoni

Jack Barry
Daniel Oluwalaanumi 
Sangodele
Richard Mc Grath
Shane Meagher
Harry Keaney
Eoin King
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1204

1206

1208

Midleton A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

South Sligo A.C.

Noah Switzer
David Ebo
Odhrán O Sullivan
Gabriel Ebo
Matthew Herbert
Josh Butler

Gavin Witter
James Kelly
Harry Bogan
Emmet Doyle
Nathan Mooney

Conor Mc Donagh
Nathaniel Newton
Daniel Rattigan
Piotr Maciorowski
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Championship Best Performance: Leevale - 43.73 2017

Boys U17 – 4×100m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1212

1213

1220

1222

1226

1236

1238

Ballyskenach A.C.

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.

Crusaders A.C.

Dooneen A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Midleton A.C.

Ratoath A.C.

Robert Carney
Fionn Carney
Fionn Higgins
Patrick Moloney
Sean Killeen

Philip Doyle
Rory Coleman
Mark Brophy
Antoine Roquette
Alex Hanrahan

Liam Beaumont
Ruben O’Reilly
Oscar Sherry
Luke Timlin
William Doherty

Jayden Carmody
Lamine Diarrassouba
Joshua Mainoo
Dennis Dickson Mathews
Alan Mc Cutcheon
Ross O Carroll

Lawrence Gevero
Séan Healy
Jack Kiely
Eoghan Fitzmaurice

Kyle Kamden
David Ebo
Noah Switzer
Cian O Keeffe
Odhrán O Sullivan
Matthew Herbert

Gavin Witter
Jack Kelly
James Kelly
Osamudiamen Jesse Osas
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Championship Best Performance: Leevale - 43.13 2018

Boys U18 – 4×100m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1214

1218

1221

1223

1232

1235

1241

Blackrock (Dublin) A.C.

Crookstown Millview A.C.

Cushinstown A.C.

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Midleton A.C.

Sligo A.C.

Killian Curran
Mark Brophy
Robert O’brien
Conn Lucey
Rory Coleman

Luke Whitfield
Dara Cosgrave
Conor Walsh
Paddy Taylor
Paddy Waters

Loclainn Harris
Karl Miland
Lee Callaghan
James Bellew

Robert Hayes
David Roche
Jack Kiely
Eoghan Fitzmaurice

Amro Amir
Sean Carmody
John Cashman
Christopher Furlong

Kyle Kamden
Dinny Mc lean
Ben O Sullivan
Luke Butler
Cian O Keeffe

Joe Campbell
Finn Campbell
George Egberongbe
Sean Mc Cabe
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Championship Best Performance: Galway City Harriers - 42.79 2016

Boys U19 – 4×100m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1211

1216

1227

1229

1230

1231

1233

Crookstown Millview A.C.

Cabinteely A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

Killarney Valley A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Leevale A.C.

Limerick A.C.

Peter Kerrigan
Cathal Thompson
Conor Walsh
Paddy Taylor
Luke Whitfield
Dara Cosgrave

Joe Doody
Peter Falvey
Peter Kenny
Liam Molloy
Ruairí Myers

Oisin Thompson
Bobby Hennigan
Luka Browne
Daniel Mc Hugh

Sam Griffin
Karl Mc Carthy
Tadhg Galvin
John O Connor
Dara Looney

Colin Murphy
Conor Callinan
Sean Carmody
Yasin Salim Said

Igor Marczak
Brendan O Donoghue
Amro Amir
Samuel Curtis

Rex Nyamakazi
Darragh Murphy
Daithi Gallagher
Stephen Oyadeji
Aaron O’Connor
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# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1239

1242

1243

Ratoath A.C.

Tallaght A.C.

Waterford A.C.

Kyle Witter
Emmanuel Osas
Eoin Kane
Darragh Masterson

David Aigboboh
Sean Aigboboh
Gilbert Kaleta
Matvey Ignatyev

Danny Hagan
David Igwe
Samuel Itaire
Gleb Slyusar
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Championship Best Performance: Dundrum South Dublin - 3.28.41 2017

Boys U18 – 4×400m

# Club: Athletes: Performance:

1224

1228

1234

1240

Dundrum South Dublin A.C.

Finn Valley A.C.

Midleton A.C.

Sligo A.C.

Robert Hayes
David Roche
Andrew Mc Gilton
Eoghan Fitzmaurice
Jack Kiely

Blaine Lynch
Bobby Hennigan
Luka Browne
Daniel Mc Hugh

Luke Butler
Dinny Mc lean
Ben O Sullivan
Cian O Keeffe

Joe Campbell
Finn Campbell
George Egberongbe
Sean Mc Cabe
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Championship Best Performance: Ryan Onoh - 4.83 2019

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

746
747
748
753
772

804
807
808

Aaron Bell Curran
Thomas Hogan
Theo Cullinane-Vaux
Daniel Hogan
Nathan Kearns
Rian Towey
Sean Power
Jack Brennan

Glaslough Harriers A.C.
St. Nicholas A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
St. Nicholas A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Suck Valley A.C.
D.M.P. A.C.
Newbridge A.C.

Boys U12 – Long Jump

Championship Best Performance: David Mc Donald - 5.35 2011

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

775
791

809
810
811
812
813
814

Fionn Naughton
Ruaidhri Archbold
Shay Gallagher
Charlie Daniels
Luke Joyce
Alan Warde
Cian Fitzpatrick
Nathan Hurry

Leevale A.C.
Newbridge A.C.
Rosses A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Greystones and District A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Annalee A.C.
Dunleer A.C.

Boys U13 – Long Jump
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Championship Best Performance: Harry Nevi	 - 5.81 2017

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

786
797
815
816
817
818
819
820
823
824
825
864

Fiachra Guinan
Finn Connolly
Colm Ryan
Ross Campbell
Callum Harrington
Cillian Higgins
Carl O Brien
Odhran Kelly
Alastair Sheehan
Jack Hannigan
Kayden Brophy
Arsen Iiika

Oughaval A.C.
Clones A.C.
Newport A.C.
Sligo A.C.
Leevale A.C.
Bree A.C.
Galway City Harriers A.C.
Glaslough Harriers A.C.
Sligo A.C.
Tír Chonaill A.C.
St Abbans A.C.
Killybegs A.C

Boys U14 – Long Jump
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Championship Best Performance: Timothy Harrington - 6.18
David McDonald - 6.18

2005
2013

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

761
800
801

James Mayne
Harris Bremner
Jack Dowley

Glenmore A.C.
Inbhear Dee A.C.
Raheny Shamrock A.C.

Boys U15 – Long Jump

Championship Best Performance: David Ryan - 6.62 (-0.8) 2015

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

767 Richard Mc Grath Galway City Harriers A.C.

Boys U16 – Long Jump
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Championship Best Performance: Kyle Ettoh - 1.53 2016

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

756 Lucas Lavery Dunleer A.C.

Boys U12 – High Jump

Championship Best Performance: Sean Kavanagh - 1.56
Joseph Gillespie - 1.56
Evan Hallinan - 1.56
Kyle Ettoh - 1.56

2016
2016
2017
2017

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

775
791
792
793
794
795

Fionn Naughton
Ruaidhri Archbold
Ethan Lacey
Aaron Hancock
Darach Higgins
Evan Nealon

Leevale A.C.
Newbridge A.C.
Tralee Harriers A.C.
Kilmore A.C.
Claremorris A.C.
Tralee Harriers A.C.

Boys U13 – High Jump
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Championship Best Performance: Jason Harvey - 1.73 2004

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

789
797
798

Conor Hancock
Finn Connolly
Caleb Loughran

Kilmore A.C.
Clones A.C.
Trim A.C.

Boys U14 – High Jump



76

Championship Best Performance: Geoffrey O’Regan - 1.83 2018

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

762
800
801
802

Neo Mc Cormick
Harris Bremner
Jack Dowley
Aaron Mc Cague

Finn Valley A.C.
Inbhear Dee A.C.
Raheny Shamrock A.C.
Monaghan Phoenix A.C.

Boys U15 – High Jump
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Championship Best Performance: James Kelly - 11.68 2011

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

739
743
749
754
755
772
773

Nathan O Hagan
O Brien Lorcan
Cillian Kennedy
Cathal Mc Carthy
John Feheney
Nathan Kearns
Rhys Fabien

Redeemer A.C.
Redeemer A.C.
Navan A.C.
Navan A.C.
Bandon A.C.
Finn Valley A.C.
Edenderry A.C.

Boys U12 – Shot Put (2kg)

Championship Best Performance: Cian Campton - 15.58 2019

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

775
776
777
778
779
780

Fionn Naughton
Fionn Treanor
Alex Nealon
Darragh Crinion
Ross Beattie
Max Madden

Leevale A.C.
Glaslough Harriers A.C.
Tralee Harriers A.C.
Navan A.C.
Craughwell A.C.
Craughwell A.C.

Boys U13 – Shot Put (2.72kg)
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Championship Best Performance: James Kelly - 15.52 2013

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

864
782
784
785
786
787
788
789

Arsen Iiika
Jack Gardiner
Caolan Treanor
Luke Guerin
Fiachra Guinan
Ryan Origan
Luca Mc Loughlin
Conor Hancock

Killybegs A.C
Gowran A.C.
Glaslough Harriers A.C.
Midleton A.C.
Oughaval A.C.
Newbridge A.C.
Ace Athletics A.C.
Kilmore A.C.

Boys U14 – Shot Put (2.72kg)

Championship Best Performance: Liam Shaw - 16.95 2019

# Athlete: Club: Performance:

790 Ben Reid St Abbans A.C.

Boys U15 – Shot Put (3kg)



Policy Statement for the Athletic Association of Ireland 

The Athletic Association of Ireland is fully committed to safeguarding the well-
being of all of its members. Every individual in Athletics Ireland should at all times 
show respect and understanding for members rights, safety and welfare and 
conduct themselves in a manner that reflects the values of the organisation 
and the guidelines contained in the Code of Ethics and Good Practice for 
Children in Athletics. 

In Athletics Ireland our first priority is the safety and welfare of children and 
young people, and we are committed to providing an environment which will 
allow participants to participate and perform to the best of their ability, free 
from threat of harassment, bullying and intimidation.

The Athletics Ireland Child Safeguarding and Inclusion team are committed to 
ensuring the implementation of child safeguarding requirements and can offer 
guidance where required on all our policies & procedures.

Athletics Ireland Child Safeguarding and Inclusion Contacts 

Kieron Stout - National Children’s Officer and Human Resources Manager
Phone: 086 2450134 
Email: kieronstout@athleticsireland.ie / childwelfare@athleticsireland.ie 

Olivia O’Rourke – Child Safeguarding and Garda Vetting Liaison Officer 
Email - oliviaorourke@athleticsireland.ie 

David Daly – Sports Inclusion and Disability Officer 
Phone: 085 8776103 
Email – daviddaly@athleticsireland.ie 

 
If you have any concerns regarding the welfare or safety of a child in your club 
or community, please contact the Statutory Authorities (TUSLA, Child & Family 
Agency www.tusla.ie or your local Gardai 1800 666 111) to report your concerns.
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Seeding and order of competing
In Track events, in the first round, athletes are seeded and lanes assigned by 
the computer randomly. 

Once the first round has been completed and qualifiers obtained, there will be 
three draws for the lane allocation: 
- one for 4 highest ranked to determine placing in lanes 3, 4, 5 and 6, 
- one for 5th & 6th rankings to determine placing in lanes 7 and 8, 
- and finally one for 7th & 8th rankings to determine placing in lanes 1 and 2.

(Rankings are determined by: fastest heat winner, 2nd fastest heat winner etc., 
fastest 2nd place, 2nd fastest 2nd place etc., concluding with: fastest time qualifier, 
2nd fastest time qualifier etc.)

In Field events athletes shall be listed randomly. In the horizontal jumps and the 
throws, those qualifying for the final three attempts shall compete in the reverse 
order of their position after three attempts: i.e. 8th place competes first, 7th place 
second etc. 
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Thank you to our Sponsors
IRISH LIFE HEALTH NATIONAL JUVENILE B AND RELAY CHAMPIONSHIPS
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London Marathon
October 2nd, 2022

Berlin Marathon
September 25th, 2022

 Chicago Marathon
October 9th, 2023

New York City Marathon
November 6th, 2022

Tokyo Marathon
March 5th, 2023

Boston Marathon
April 17th, 2023

All our event packages include guaranteed race entry, accommodation in prime locations, knowledgeable and 
experienced guides, and a variety of optional extras to enhance your event experience.

Sports Travel International offers guaranteed entry to the biggest running events on the 
planet including all six Abbott World Marathon Majors:

IRELAND’S SPORTS
TRAVEL EXPERTS

OUR SPECIALIST TEAM IS WAITING TO TAKE YOUR CALL!
Phone: 01 903 6942
Email: customerservice@sportstravelinternational.com
WWW.SPORTSTRAVELINTERNATIONAL.COM

WHAT’S YOUR MAJOR CHALLENGE?



@AthleticsIreland

@irishathletics

Athletics Ireland TV

@athleticsirelandofficial

@athleticsireland
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